SECOND EDITION |

INTRODUCTION TO

JOHN O. SPENGLER PAUL M ANDERSON
DANIEL P. CONNAUGHTON e THOMAS A BAKER III

Aot N O e — B R R O O R R R R R R O R O R R O R R O R OO R R O R R O O R

~
=



Introduction
to Sport Law

SECOND EDITION

John O. Spengler, JD, PhD
Paul M. Anderson, JD
Daniel P. Connaughton, EdD
Thomas A. Baker Ill, JD, PhD

70
/)

HUMAN KINETICS




Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Spengler, John O. (John Otto), 1962- author.

Introduction to sport law / John O. Spengler, Paul M. Anderson, Daniel P. Connaughton, Thomas A, Baker s
- Second edition. :

pages cm

Includes bibliographical references and index.

1. Sports--Law and legislation-United States. I. Anderson, Paul M. (Paul Martin), 1969- author. I1. Connaughum
Daniel, 1963- author. Ill. Baker, Thomas A., author. IV. Title. ;

KF3989.5637 2015

344.73'099--dc23

2015018859
ISBN: 978-1-4504-5700-2 (print)
Copyright © 2016, 2009 by John O. Spengler, Paul M. Anderson, Daniel P. Connaughton, and Thomas A. Baker iy

All rights reserved. Except for use in a review, the reproduction or utilization of this work in any form or by
any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including xerography, photo-
copying, and recording, and in any information storage and retrieval system, is forbidden without the writteq
permission of the publisher.

The web addresses cited in this text were current as of August 2015, unless otherwise noted.

Acquisitions Editor: Myles Schrag

Developmental Editor: Ragen E. Sanner

Managing Editor: Karla Walsh

Associate Managing Editor: Shevone Myrick

Copyeditor: Bob Replinger

Indexer: Susan Danzi Hernandez

Permissions Manager: Dalene Reeder

Senior Graphic Designer: Keri Evans

Cover Designer: Keith Blomberg

Photographs (interior): © Human Kinetics, unless otherwise noted. Chapter opening collage: Junial Enterprises/
Fotolia (top left), Human Kinetics (bottom left), iStockphoto/Christopher O Driscoll (right).
Photo Asset Manager: Laura Fitch

Photo Production Manager: Jason Allen

Art Manager: Kelly Hendren

Associate Art Manager: Alan L. Wilborn

Illustrations: © Human Kinetics

Printer: Sheridan Books

Printed in the United States of America JOR9 S S 786855 4 3752 £]
The paper in this book is certified under a sustainable forestry program.

Human Kinetics
Website: www.HumanKinetics.com

United States: Human Kinetics Australia: Human Kinetics

P.O. Box '5076 57A Price Avenue

Champaign, IL 61825-5076 Lower Mitcham, South Australia 5062
800-747-4457 08 8372 0999

e-mail: info@hkusa.com e-mail: info@hkaustralia.com

Canada; Human Kinetics New Zealand: H ineti

475 Devonshire Road Unit 100 e e

Windsor, ON N8Y 2L5 Mitch Sh 4 alia
800-465.7301 (in Canada only) 501(:2 am Shopping Centre, South Australi
e-mail: info@hkcanada.com 0800 222 062

Europe: Human Kinetics e-mail: info@hknewzealand.com

107 Bradford Road

Stanningley

Leeds LS28 6AT, United Kingdom

+44 (0) 113 255 5665

e-mail; hk@hkeurope.com £5971



Contents

Preface v Introduction vii

U.S. Legal System

Sources of U.S. Law
Types of U.S. Law
U.S. Court System
Legal Resources
Learning Aids

Tort Law and Product Liability

Negligence
Intentional Torts
Product Liability
Learning Aids

Risk Mianagement

Perspectives on Approaching Risk Management

Loss Prevention and Risk Management

Risk Management Process

Maintaining and Providing Proper Equipment and Premises
Instruction and Supervision

Risk Management Applications

Learning Aids

Agency Law

Sport Agents

Concepts in Agency Law
Regulation of Athlete Agents
Consolidation

Disputes

Learning Aids

Contract Law
Basics of Contract Law
Sport Contracts
Contract Law Issues
Learning Aids

N AN

10
n

13

14
28
35
39

41
a3
a5
45
53
57
59

69
70
7
81
90
91
92

95

96
103
122
126




iv Contents

S

Employment Law

Employment Relationship
Discrimination

Sexual Harassment
Federal Employment Laws
Learning Aids

Constitutional Law

First Amendment
Fourteenth Amendment
Fifth Amendment
Learning Aids

Gender Equity

Title IX

Sexual Harassment
Employment Discrimination
Learning Aids

Intellectual Property Law

Trademark Law
Copyright Law
Right of Publicity
Patent Law
Ambush Marketing
Learning Aids

Antitrust Law

Federal Antitrust Laws

Application to Professional Team Sports
Application to Individual Performer Sports
Application to College Sports

Learning Aids

Labor Law

Alicia Jessop, Esq.

Development of Labor Law in the United States

Unionization of American Professional Sports Teams

Right to Bargain Collectively

Right to Engage in Concerted Activities

Prohibited Conduct Under the NLRA: Unfair Labor Practices
Learning Aids

Glossary 265 | References 273 | Index 281
About the Authors 289 | About the Contributor 293

129

130
131
141
143
147

149

152
157
163
167

169

170
187
190
193

195

196
208
214
216
219
220

223

224
225
240
241
244

247

248
249
252
257
257
261



o

W

- .INTRODUCTION TO
- “SPORT LAW

N

Introduction to Spom Law, Second Edition, contains comprehensive
information on the fundamental legal issues in sport and sport
management using a jargon-free approach that is accessible to
readers avith little orno legal background. The content, along with
its companion e-book, Case Studies in Sport Law, Second Edition,
by Andrew T. Pittman, Jolm O. Spengler, and Sarah J. Young, covers
legal and management matters most commonly found in sport
management, including liability issues, protecting the legal rights
of athletes and employees, and managing legal risk. The real-world
examples and case studies in this package present timely information
that grounds sport law theory in practical applications.
Fully.updated and expanded, this second edition of /ntroduction
to Sport Law features new references and expanded court cases plus
a new chapter on labor law. The companion e-book. Case Studies
in Sport kaw, Second Edition, offers abridged versions of 87 court
cases that represent the multifaceted aspects of sport law discussed
in the text. The cases arg followed by review questions that can test
student comprehension, be used for review, and prompt in-class
discussions. Instructors will find answers to these review questions
in the instructor guide along wi ac el
package to assist with course

be found at www.HumanKin ENCLOSED

A new kvymdv must be pu rchased

il the one included is misplaced.

Not Returnable If

Unwrapped

ISBN 978-1-4504-5700-2
* RN
Human Kinetics o 1981450145700 ‘Nl

KEYCODE LETTER

-~




