

# INTRODUCTION TO SPORT LAW

Includes e-book with 87 case studies

JOHN O. SPENGLER • PAUL M. ANDERSON DANIEL P. CONNAUGHTON • THOMAS A. BAKER III

### Introduction to Sport Law

SECOND EDITION

John O. Spengler, JD, PhD
Paul M. Anderson, JD
Daniel P. Connaughton, EdD
Thomas A. Baker III, JD, PhD



### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Spengler, John O. (John Otto), 1962- author.

Introduction to sport law / John O. Spengler, Paul M. Anderson, Daniel P. Connaughton, Thomas A. Baker III.
-- Second edition.

pages cm

Includes bibliographical references and index.

1. Sports--Law and legislation--United States. I. Anderson, Paul M. (Paul Martin), 1969- author. II. Connaughton, Daniel, 1963- author. III. Baker, Thomas A., author. IV. Title.

KF3989.S637 2015 344.73'099--dc23

### 2015018859

ISBN: 978-1-4504-5700-2 (print)

Copyright © 2016, 2009 by John O. Spengler, Paul M. Anderson, Daniel P. Connaughton, and Thomas A. Baker III All rights reserved. Except for use in a review, the reproduction or utilization of this work in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including xerography, photocopying, and recording, and in any information storage and retrieval system, is forbidden without the written

The web addresses cited in this text were current as of August 2015, unless otherwise noted.

Acquisitions Editor: Myles Schrag Developmental Editor: Ragen E. Sanner

Managing Editor: Karla Walsh

permission of the publisher.

Associate Managing Editor: Shevone Myrick

Copyeditor: Bob Replinger Indexer: Susan Danzi Hernandez Permissions Manager: Dalene Reeder Senior Graphic Designer: Keri Evans Cover Designer: Keith Blomberg

Photographs (interior): © Human Kinetics, unless otherwise noted. Chapter opening collage: Junial Enterprises/

Fotolia (top left), Human Kinetics (bottom left), iStockphoto/Christopher O Driscoll (right),

Photo Asset Manager: Laura Fitch Photo Production Manager: Jason Allen

Art Manager: Kelly Hendren

Associate Art Manager: Alan L. Wilborn

Illustrations: © Human Kinetics

Printer: Sheridan Books

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

The paper in this book is certified under a sustainable forestry program.

### **Human Kinetics**

Website: www.HumanKinetics.com

United States: Human Kinetics

P.O. Box 5076

Champaign, IL 61825-5076

800-747-4457

e-mail: info@hkusa.com

Canada: Human Kinetics 475 Devonshire Road Unit 100

Windsor, ON N8Y 2L5

800-465-7301 (in Canada only) e-mail: info@hkcanada.com

Europe: Human Kinetics 107 Bradford Road

Stanningley

Leeds LS28 6AT, United Kingdom

+44 (0) 113 255 5665 e-mail: hk@hkeurope.com Australia: Human Kinetics

57A Price Avenue

Lower Mitcham, South Australia 5062

08 8372 0999

e-mail: info@hkaustralia.com

New Zealand: Human Kinetics

P.O. Box 80

Mitcham Shopping Centre, South Australia

5062

0800 222 062

e-mail: info@hknewzealand.com

### **Contents**

Introduction vii

Preface

1	U.S. Legal System	
	Sources of U.S. Law	
	Types of U.S. Law	4
	U.S. Court System	7
	Legal Resources	10
	Learning Aids	11
2	Tort Law and Product Liability	13
	Negligence	14
	Intentional Torts	28
	Product Liability	35
	Learning Aids	39
3	Risk Management	41
	Perspectives on Approaching Risk Management	43
	Loss Prevention and Risk Management	45
	Risk Management Process	45
	Maintaining and Providing Proper Equipment and Premises	53
	Instruction and Supervision	57
	Risk Management Applications	59
	Learning Aids	67
4	Agency Law	69
	Sport Agents	70
	Concepts in Agency Law	71
	Regulation of Athlete Agents	81
	Consolidation	90
	Disputes	91
	Learning Aids	92
5	Contract Law	95
	Basics of Contract Law	96
	Sport Contracts	103
	Contract Law Issues	122
	Learning Aids	126

6	Employment Law	129
	Employment Relationship	130
	Discrimination	131
	Sexual Harassment	141
	Federal Employment Laws	143
	Learning Aids	147
7	Constitutional Law	149
	First Amendment	152
	Fourteenth Amendment	157
	Fifth Amendment	163
	Learning Aids	167
8	Gender Equity	169
	Title IX	170
	Sexual Harassment	187
	Employment Discrimination	190
	Learning Aids	193
9	Intellectual Property Law	195
	Trademark Law	196
	Copyright Law	208
	Right of Publicity	214
	Patent Law	216
	Ambush Marketing	219
	Learning Aids	220
10	Antitrust Law	223
-	Federal Antitrust Laws	224
	Application to Professional Team Sports	225
	Application to Individual Performer Sports	240
	Application to College Sports	241
	Learning Aids	244
11	Labor Law	247
	Alicia Jessop, Esq.	
	Development of Labor Law in the United States	248
	Unionization of American Professional Sports Teams	249
	Right to Bargain Collectively	252
	Right to Engage in Concerted Activities	257
	Prohibited Conduct Under the NLRA: Unfair Labor Practices	257
	Learning Aids	261
	Glossary 265 References 273 Index 281	
	About the Authors 289 About the Contributor 293	

## INTRODUCTION TO SPORT LAW

Introduction to Sport Law, Second Edition, contains comprehensive information on the fundamental legal issues in sport and sport management using a jargon-free approach that is accessible to readers with little or no legal background. The content, along with its companion e-book, Case Studies in Sport Law, Second Edition, by Andrew T. Pittman, John O. Spengler, and Sarah J. Young, covers legal and management matters most commonly found in sport management, including liability issues, protecting the legal rights of athletes and employees, and managing legal risk. The real-world examples and case studies in this package present timely information that grounds sport law theory in practical applications.

Fully updated and expanded, this second edition of *Introduction* to *Sport Law* features new references and expanded court cases plus a new chapter on labor law. The companion e-book, *Case Studies* in *Sport Law*, *Second Edition*, offers abridged versions of 87 court cases that represent the multifaceted aspects of sport law discussed in the text. The cases are followed by review questions that can test student comprehension, be used for review, and prompt in-class discussions. Instructors will find answers to these review questions in the instructor guide along with a test package and presentation.

package to assist with course be found at www.HumanKin KEYCODE LETTER ENCLOSED

A new keycode must be purchased if the one included is misplaced.

Not Returnable If Unwrapped

eBook
available at
HumanKinetics com

**Human Kinetics** 

